Respondent shall not be considered in full compliance with this
consent order until all actions required by this consent order have been completed
as approved and to the Commissioner’s satisfaction.

o Penalty. Respondent agrees to the assessment of a civil penalty of thirty-seven
thousand dollars ($37,000) as the total civil penalty to be sought by the
-Commissioner for past violations described in paragraphs A.4 and A.7 of this
consent order to be satisfied by the following:

go

b.

On or before thirty (30) days after issuance of this consent order, Respondent
shall pay a penalty of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000).

Supplemental Environmental Project. In addition to the penalty referenced in
paragraph B.5.a, Respondent has agreed to fund the following supplemental
environmental project ("SEP") or make payment as follows:

On or before thirty (30) days after the date of issuance of this consent
order, Respondent shall pay twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to the
North Central Conservation District ("NCCD") and shall certify, in writing
to the Commissioner that such payment was made. The SEP funds shall be
used by the NCCD to improve water quality through implementation of
recommended management measures as described in the Broad Brook

[...]

If Respondent fails to fund the SEP in accordance with paragraph B.5.a.,
Respondent shall immediately notify the Commissioner in writing of such
noncompliance and shall, upon written request by the Commissioner, remit
a payment for unexpended SEP funds equal to: twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000); plus either 10% or $2,500, whichever is greater. Within
fourteen (14) days after the date of the Commissioner’s written request,
Respondent shall pay such unexpended SEP funds by certified or bank
check payable to "Treasurer State of Connecticut" and the check shall state